

## Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 002843  
Date 8 October 2018

### ***School Crossing Patrol Officers***

#### **Request:**

I am requesting the following information **broken down by financial year since 2013/14 up to and including 2018/19** under the Freedom of Information Act 2000:

- 1) The total number of school crossing patrol officers (or lollipop people) employed by the council  
[Currently 53 Static Patrols + 6 Mobile Patrols](#)
  
- 2) The total budget spent on school crossing support officers  
[2013-2014 = £370,246](#)  
[2014-2015 = £286,486](#)  
[2015-2016 = £276,923](#)  
[2016-2017 = £297,762](#)  
[2017-2018 = £278,611](#)  
[2018-2019 = £167,023 \(YTD\)](#)
  
- 3) The total number of sites school crossing patrol officers operated at  
[2013/14 88 Static + 10 Mobile Patrols](#)  
[2014/15 70 Static + 8 Mobile Patrols](#)  
[2015/16 70 Static + 8 Mobile Patrols](#)  
[2016/17 70 Static + 8 Mobile Patrols](#)

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2017/18 70 Static + 8 Mobile Patrols

2018/19 70 static patrols and 8 Mobile Patrols

- 4) The details of sites school crossing patrol officers operated in including school name, address and site risk classification.

Site No.	Location	Priority	schools
2	Birmingham New Road at Dimmock Street (west c/w)	60	Parkfields Primary, St Teresa's, Spring Vale
3	Birmingham New Road at Dimmock Street (east c/w)	60	
10	Cannock Road at Old Fallings Lane (south c/w)	68	St Mary's RC
12	Bee Lane at Stafford Road	6	St Anthony's, Eston hall
14	Cannock Road at Old Fallings Lane (north c/w)	68	St Mary's RC
20	Coalway Road at Woodfield Avenue	53	Woodfield Inf/Jnr
24	Hordern Road at Crowther Road	18	SS Peter & Paul
26	Ettingshall Road at Foster Avenue	17	Manor
27	Finchfield Road West at Linden Lea	66	Uplands Junior
28	Finchfield Hill outside Westacre school	52	West Acres Infant
31	Graisley Lane at Torr ridge Drive	10	St Patrick's
34	Hill Road at Vaughan Road	2	Stowheath primary
35	Warstones Drive outside Springfield Inf/Jnr. Sch.	4	Springdale Primary
41	Yew Tree Lane at Perton Bus Link	23	Woodthorne primary, Perton Middle
43	Long Knowle Lane near Bradburn Road	27	Long Knowle Primary
54	Newhampton Road East at Devon Road	55	West Park Primary
55	Newhampton Road West at Riches Street	22	St Andrew's, St Judes
56	Oxford Street at Gozzard Street	37	Holy Trinity RC, Loxdale
57	Old Fallings Lane outside Old Fallings Inf/Jnr sch	11	Fallings park
59	Oxley Moor Road at Beach Road	8	Rakegate
61	Parkfields Road at Bowen Street	44	Parkfields Primary, St Teresa's,
65	Aspen Way outside Merridale Inf/Jnr school	19	Merridale primary
67	Primrose Lane at Leason Lane	48	Fallings park

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

68	Paget Road o/s St Judes School	24	St Jude's primary
71	Prouds Lane outside Villiers Inf/Jnr. School	32	Villiers Primary
74	Stafford Road outside Elston Hall Inf/Jnr. School	70	Elston Hall
75	Stafford Road outside Elston Hall Inf/Jnr. School	70	Elston Hall
76	Stafford Road outside St.Anthonys Inf/Jnr. School	65	St Anthony's,
77	Stafford Road outside St.Anthonys Inf/Jnr. School	65	St Anthony's
78	Church Hill at Vicarage Road	45	St Bartholomew's
81	School Road at Shaw Road	54	christ church infants
83	Third Avenue at Fifth Avenue	31	Falling's Park
84	Bushbury Road at Longford Road	26	Trinity CE
87	Underhill Lane outside Underhill Inf/Jnr. School	51	Berrybrook Primary
88	Vicarage Road at Derry Street	3	Grove & SS Mary & John's RC
90	Warstones Road at Warstones Drive	46	Springdale Primary
91	Coalway Road (east) at Warstones Road	63	Wartsones Primary
92	Warstones Road at Coalway Road	62	Wartsones Primary
93	Coalway Road (west) at Warstones Road	28	Wartsones Primary
95	Willenhall Road at Old Heath Rd Chillington Fields	0	Holy Rosary RC
97	Windmill Lane at Bagridge Road	41	Castlecroft Primary
98	Wolverhampton Road East at Dudding Road	47	St Teresa's, Goldhorn Primary
102	Willenhall Road at Lonsdale Road	35	Fieldview Pimary
103	Wilkinson Avenue at Walter Road	29	Wilkinson Primary
106	Wood End Road outside Wood End Inf/Jnr. School	9	Wood End Primary
109	Trysull Road at Trysull Gardens	16	St Michael's RC
111	Colman Avenue at Perry Hall Road	7	Perry Hall Primary
113	Mountford Lane outside Villiers Inf/Jnr. School	61	Villiers Primary
114	Pendeford Avenue at Windermere Road	34	Palmers Cross Primary
115	Kemphorne Avenue at Whitgreave Avenue	14	Whitgreave Primary
117	Stowheath Lane at Warsash Close	21	East Park
118	Woodfield Avenue outside Woodfield Inf/Jnr. School	1	woodfield Primary
119	Hordern Road outside St.Andrews Inf/Jnr. School	42	St Andrew's
120	Willenhall Road at Brooklands Parade	58	East Park, Holy Rosary RC

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

122	Peacock Avenue outside Oak Meadow School	57	Oak Meadow Primary
123	Bushbury Lane at Collingwood Road	56	Northwood Primary
124	Third Avenue at Park Lane	50	Falling's Park, St Mary's RC
126	Third Avenue at Fifth Avenue	31	Falling's Park
130	Prestwood Road West at Bonny Stile Lane	38	Wodensfiled Primary
131	Kempthorne Avenue at Whitgreave Avenue	14	Whitgreave Primary
132	Kempthorne Avenue at Low Hill Crescent	40	Whitgreave Primary
133	Kempthorne Avenue at Low Hill Crescent	40	Whitgreave Primary
136	Lunt Road at Kempthorne Road	25	Fieldview Primary
141	Third Avenue at Park Lane	50	Falling's Park, St Mary's RC
144	Hurst Road at Paul Street	15	Manor, Hurst Hill Primary
147	Stowheath Lane at Warsash Close	21	East Park
148	Warstones Drive near Warstones Road (o/s Shops)	43	Wartsones Primary
149	Oxford Street at Gozzard Street	37	Holy Trinity RC, Loxdale
150	Sedgley Road (o/s St.Bartholomews School)	5	St Bartholomew's